

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ROGER WILLIAM MENTCH,

Defendant and Appellant.

COPY

S148204

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 10 2007

Frederick K. Onirich Clerk

Deputy

Sixth Appellate District, No. H028783
Santa Cruz County Superior Court No. F077429
Samuel S. Stevens, Judge

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

DONALD E. DENICOLA
Deputy Solicitor General

LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MICHELE J. SWANSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 191193

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-3664
Telephone: (415) 703-5703
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Michele.Swanson@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. PRIMARY CAREGIVER STATUS UNDER THE COMPASSIONATE USE ACT REQUIRES MORE THAN TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA TO MEDICAL MARIJUANA PATIENTS	10
A. The Plain Language of the Compassionate Use Act Of 1996 Precludes Treating Trafficking as Caregiving	10
B. Rules of Statutory Construction Support Interpreting Caregiver to Exclude Mere Traffickers	12
C. Interpreting Primary Caregiver to Exclude Mere Traffickers Is Consistent With the Intent of the Voters	13
D. The Decisions of Other Appellate Courts Support a Narrow Interpretation of Primary Caregiver	16
E. The Trial Court Properly Refused to Give a Primary Caregiver Instruction in This Case	20
II. A DEFENDANT’S BURDEN TO RAISE A REASONABLE DOUBT REGARDING THE COMPASSIONATE USE DEFENSE IS ONE OF PRODUCING EVIDENCE UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 110	21
A. Evidence Code Sections 110 and 115	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. Whether a Defendant Bears the Burden of Production or the Burden of Proving an Affirmative Defense Depends on Whether the Defense Negates an Element of the Prosecution’s Case or Is Collateral to the Question of Guilt	22
C. A Defendant Bears the Burden of Production With Regard to the Compassionate Use Defense	25
III. IT IS PREFERABLE THAT A TRIAL COURT NOT INSTRUCT THAT IT IS THE DEFENDANT’S BURDEN TO RAISE THE DEFENSE OF COMPASSIONATE USE; RATHER, IT SHOULD INSTRUCT THAT THE DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO ACQUITTAL IF A REASONABLE DOUBT EXISTS AS TO THE COMPASSIONATE USE DEFENSE	28
A. The CALJIC and CALCRIM Instructions on Compassionate Use, Both Purporting to Rely on <i>Mower</i> , Take Contradictory Positions on Which Party Bears the Burden of Proof on the Defense	28
B. A Trial Court Need Not Instruct on the Defendant’s Burden of Production Regarding the Compassionate Use Defense	29
C. It Is Sufficient for a Trial Court to Instruct That the Defendant Is Entitled to Acquittal if a Reasonable Doubt Exists Regarding the Compassionate Use Defense	31
D. The Trial Court’s Instruction in this Case was not Prejudicial Error	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	34
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	33
<i>Chavez v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 104	11
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	22
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Peron</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1383	4, 11-13, 15-19
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1976) 67 Cal.App.3d 379	25, 30
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (1948) 33 Cal.2d 33	24
<i>People v. Deloney</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 832	22, 24, 25
<i>People v. Frazier</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 807	16, 26-28
<i>People v. Galambos</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1147	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>People v. Loggins</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 597	24, 25, 30-33
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457	4, 11, 14, 16, 21-23, 25, 26, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pineiro</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 915	32
<i>People v. Rigo</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 409	12
<i>People v. Salas</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 967	20, 24, 26, 31
<i>People v. Tewksbury</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 953	22, 23
<i>People v. Trippet</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1532	13, 14, 16
<i>People v. Urziceanu</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 747	19
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	33
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	12
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190	13
 Statutes	
Evidence Code	
§ 110	1, 21, 24, 26
§ 115	1, 21, 25, 30
§ 500	22, 23, 31
§ 501	23, 26, 31
§ 502	2, 8, 9, 29, 30, 32
§ 550	23, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Health & Safety Code	
§ 11362.5	10, 13
§ 11362.5, subd. (b)(1)(A)	10
§ 11362.5, subd. (b)(1)(C)	14
§ 11362.5, subd. (b)(2)	14
§ 11362.5, subd. (d)	11
§ 11362.5, subd. (e)	11, 19, 20
§ 11362.765	12
§ 11362.765, subd. (a)	13
§ 11362.765, subd. (b)(3)	21
§ 11362.765, subd. (c)	13, 19
§ 11362.775	12
Penal Code	
§ 189.5	26, 27
§ 189.5, subd. (a)	24
§ 1096	22, 32
Other Authorities	
1 Witkin, Cal. Evid. (4th ed. 2000), Burden § 1, p. 155	21, 22
California Jury Instructions, Criminal	
No. 5.15	30
No. 12.24.1	6, 28, 29
CALCRIM	
No. 220	32
Nos. 2360-2377	29, 32
Compassionate Use Act of 1996	1, 2, 10, 15, 16, 20, 21
Medical Marijuana Program	12, 13, 20
Proposition 215	10, 13, 14
